

NO. 15-3537

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

APPELLEE,

v.

APPLE MACPRO COMPUTER, et al.

JOHN DOE,

MOVANT-APPELLANT.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
Case No. 2:15-mj-00850-001

The Honorable L. Felipe Restrepo, United States District Court Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
AND AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION IN SUPPORT OF
MOVANT-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Kit Walsh
Adam Schwartz
Mark Rumold
Jamie Williams
Andrew Crocker
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Email: kit@eff.org
Telephone: (415) 436-9333

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
BACKGROUND.....	5
I. ENCRYPTION TRANSFORMS DATA SO THAT IT EXISTS IN AN UNINTELLIGIBLE FORMAT.	5
II. ENCRYPTION IS A COMMON AND CRITICAL TOOL FOR PRIVACY AND SECURITY.....	8
III. ENCRYPTION HAS A VENERABLE HISTORY IN THE UNITED STATES.	12
IV. ENCRYPTION DOES NOT UNDULY HINDER LAW ENFORCEMENT.	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. DECRYPTION IS INHERENTLY TESTIMONIAL, NOT A MERE PHYSICAL ACT, AND THEREFORE ABSOLUTELY PRIVILEGED BY THE FIFTH AMENDMENT.	15
A. The unique features of encryption make decryption inherently testimonial.....	16
B. Prohibiting compelled decryption furthers the values animating the Fifth Amendment’s privilege against self-incrimination.....	18
II. EVEN IF COMPELLED DECRYPTION WERE AN “ACT OF PRODUCTION,” IT NONETHELESS VIOLATES THE FIFTH AMENDMENT UNLESS THE EXISTENCE OF THE EVIDENCE THE GOVERNMENT SEEKS IS A “FOREGONE CONCLUSION.”.....	21

A.	The Fifth Amendment protects testimonial acts of production that are explicitly or implicitly communicative and not foregone conclusions.....	22
B.	As the Eleventh Circuit and other federal courts have correctly determined, decryption is a presumptively testimonial act of production because it reveals the existence, location, and authenticity of encrypted files.....	24
C.	The government cannot satisfy the foregone conclusion test here.....	27
III.	IF A COURT ORDERS DECRYPTION ON CONDITION OF IMMUNITY, IT MUST PROVIDE BOTH USE AND DERIVATIVE USE IMMUNITY.	29
	CONCLUSION	31
	COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barrett v. Acevedo</i> , 169 F.3d 1155 (8th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	19, 20
<i>Butcher v. Bailey</i> , 753 F.2d 465 (6th Cir. 1985)	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Gelfgatt</i> , 11 N.E.3d 605 (Mass. 2014)	26
<i>Counselman v. Hitchcock</i> , 142 U.S. 547 (1892)	18
<i>Curcio v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 118 (1957)	15
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 201 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976)	16
<i>Gilbert v. California</i> , 388 U.S. 263 (1967)	16
<i>Hoffman v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 479 (1951)	22
<i>Holt v. United States</i> , 218 U.S. 245 (1910)	16
<i>ICC v. Gould</i> , 629 F.2d 847 (3d Cir. 1980)	21
<i>In re Boucher</i> , No 06-91, 2009 WL 424718 (D. Vt. Feb. 19, 2009)	26, 28

<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 632 F.2d 1033 (3d Cir. 1980)	20, 21
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum</i> , 670 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 1 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 1993)	22
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 383 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>In re Steinberg</i> , 837 F.2d 527 (1st Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972)	5, 29, 30
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm’n of New York Harbor</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964)	4, 19
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2015).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	16, 18
<i>SEC v. Huang</i> , No. 15-269, 2015 WL 5611644 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 23, 2015).....	23, 25, 26, 28
<i>United States v. Cotterman</i> , 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 465 U.S. 605 (1984)	21
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976)	23, 25
<i>United States v. Fricosu</i> , 841 F. Supp. 2d 1232 (D. Colo. 2012)	26, 28

United States v. Gavegnano,
305 F. App'x 954 (4th Cir. 2009) 27

United States v. Hubbell,
530 U.S. 27 (2000) *passim*

United States v. Jones,
565 U.S. ____, 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012) 3

United States v. Kirschner,
823 F. Supp. 2d 665 (E.D. Mich. 2010) 17

United States v. Ponds,
454 F.3d 313 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 22, 30

Statutes

12 C.F.R. § 364..... 9

15 U.S.C. § 6801(b)..... 9

18 U.S.C. § 6002..... 29

201 Mass. Code. of Regs. 17.00 9

32 C.F.R. § 310..... 9

45 C.F.R. § 154.312(e) 9

45 C.F.R. § 164.312(a) 9

Cal. Civil Code § 1798.29(a)..... 9

Mass. Gen. Law Ch. 93H..... 9

Other Authorities

Apple, *Use FileVault to encrypt the startup disk on your Mac* (Sept. 4, 2015) 7

Apple, *What is OS X – Security* 9

Bob Sullivan, *FBI software cracks encryption wall*,
NBC News (Nov. 20, 2001) 13

Bree Fowler & Brandon Bailey, *How the FBI might hack into an iPhone without Apple’s Help*, AP (Mar. 22, 2016)..... 14

David Gripman, *Electronic Document Certification: A Primer on the Technology Behind Digital Signatures*, 17 Marshall J. Computer & Info. L. (1999)..... 5, 6

David Perrera, *Agency didn’t encrypt feds’ data hacked by Chinese*, Politico (Jun. 4, 2015)..... 12

Declan McCullagh, *Feds use keylogger to thwart PGP, Hushmail*, CNET (Jul. 20, 2007) 13

Federal Trade Commission, “Start With Security: A Guide for Business” (Jun. 2015)..... 9

Global Encryption and Key Management Trends (2016)..... 10

Google, *Transparency Report, Email encryption in transit* (Mar. 25, 2016)..... 10

Intel, *The Billion Dollar Lost Laptop Problem: Benchmark Study of U.S. Organizations* (Oct. 31, 2010)..... 11

Jefferson Disk, Crypto Museum 12

Jeffrey Kiok, *Missing the Metaphor: Compulsory Decryption and the Fifth Amendment*, 24 B.U. Pub. Int. L.J. (2015) 6

John A. Fraser, III, *The Use of Encrypted, Coded and Secret Communications Is an “Ancient Liberty” Protected by the United States Constitution* (1997)..... 12, 13

Li Zhuang, Feng Zhou, and Doug Tygar, *Keyboard Acoustic Emanations Revisited* (Nov. 2015)..... 14

Mary Madden, *More online Americans say they’ve experienced a personal data breach*, Pew Research Center (Apr. 14, 2014)..... 11

Microsoft, *Bitlocker Drive Encryption Overview*..... 9

National Institute of Standards and Technology, NIST Special Publication 800-111, *Guide to Storage Encryption Technologies for End User Devices* (Nov. 2007)..... 9

Paul Mah, *Five essential security measures to protect your business—no matter its size*, PCWorld (Jun. 20, 2013)..... 8

Paul McNamara, *Latest “lost” laptop holds treasure-trove of unencrypted AT&T payroll data*, Network World (June 5, 2008) 11

Peter Swire, *The FBI Doesn’t Need More Access: We’re Already in the Golden Age of Surveillance*, Just Security (Nov. 17, 2014) 14

Ralph E. Weber, *Masked Dispatches: Cryptograms and Cryptology in American History, 1775-1900*, National Security Agency Center for Cryptologic History (2013) 3, 13

Ries & Simek, *Encryption Made Simple For Lawyers* (Dec. 2012) 7

Schneier, Seidel & Vijayakumar, *A Worldwide Survey of Encryption Products, Version 1.0* (Feb. 11, 2016)..... 10

Shawn Henry, Executive Assistant Director, FBI, Speech at Information Systems Security Association International Conference, Baltimore, Maryland (Oct. 20, 2011) 11

Tricia Black, *Taking Account of the World As it Will Be: The Shifting Course of U.S. Encryption Policy*, 53 Fed. Comm. L.J. (2001) 5
